 WOODLAND REMOVAL                                        LIFE09NAT/IE/000222 :January 2016.
	LIFE Project Site no.
	SITE NAME
	Woodland Area(ha)
	C1-chainsaw (Ha)
	 C2-Machine(ha)
	Windrow or

Brash mat
	Commercial Felling (ha)
	Unplanted Areas (ha)
	Restoration area (ha)

	1
	Curraghlehanagh Bog

 SAC 002350
	11.08
	nil
	nil
	Brash mat

	11.08
	nil
	11.08

	2
	Monivea  

SAC 002352
	8.65
	nil
	nil
	      BOTH
    W=1.5ha
	8.65
	nil
	8.65

	3
	Lough Ree

SAC000440

Kilteevan=11.88

Tonagh=22.49

Muckanagh=10.07
	11.88

22.49

10.07
	nil

1.0

nil
	nil

0.5
nil
	W=3ha
n/a

Brash mat
	11.88

Nil

10.07
	nil

20.99ha

nil
	11.88

22.49

           10.07

	4
	Lough Forbes Complex 

SAC 001818
	16.17
	nil
	4.3
	C2 and Brash mat
	10.81
	1.06
	16.17

	5
	MoneyBeg & Clareisland Bogs

SAC 002340
	14.16
	nil
	nil
	Brash mat
	14.16
	nil
	14.16

	6
	Derrinlough Bog

NHA 001254
	58.81
	1.2
	nil
	Brash mat
W=3ha
	57.61
	nil
	58.81

	7
	Keeloges Bog

NHA 000281
	4.21
	1.65
	nil
	Windrow
3ha
	2.56
	nil
	4.21

	8
	Ballygar Bog

NHA 000229
	28.41
	nil
	nil
	Brash mat

W=8ha
	27.01
	         1.4
	28.41

	9
	Aughrim Bog

NHA 001227
	109.45
	nil
	nil
	      BOTH
    W=36.22ha
	36.8
	72.65
	109.45

	10
	L.ough Kinale & Derragh Lough    NHA 000985

	36.67
	1.0
	nil
	n/a
	nil
	35.67
	36.67

	11
	Mount Jessop bog 

NHA 001450
	71.17
	42.0
	3.0
	C2 and Brash mat
	19.37
	6.8
	71.17

	12
	Girley Bog

NHA 001580
	33.08
	4.0
	3.2
	Windrow

25ha
	25.88
	nil
	33.08

	13
	Lough Derravaragh

NHA 000684
	22.31
	1.0
	nil
	Windrow

3ha
	21.31
	nil
	22.31

	14
	Wood down Bog

NHA 000694
	50.55
	nil
	2.0
	Windrow
42.04ha
	40.05
	8.5
	50.55

	15
	Scohaboy Bog

NHA 000937
	72.06
	9.5
	5.0
	BOTH

W=3ha
	14.5
	43.06
	72.06

	16
	Arragh More Bog  
NHA 000640
	90.83
	81.08 *
	nil
	      W=1.5
	Nil  **
	12.01
	90.83***

	17
	Cangort  Bog

NHA 000890
	13.22
	                nil
	6.5
	C2 and Brash mat
	6.4
	0.32
	13.22

	
	    TOTAL
	685.27
	142.43
	24.5
	129.26
	318.14
	202.46
	685.27

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


 TECHNICAL ISSUES 

 2. Reporting of Actions

General:

Raised bog restoration on afforested sites often presents unique challenges. Plantations are often difficult to access. Therefore it is difficult to measure or predict precisely exact areas for commercial felling, fell to waste by chainsaw or machine. Commercial felling proved possible on sites where it was not thought possible at the outset. Therefore the table above details where C1 actions were partially or completely unnecessary due to commercial felling. Sites numbers 11 and 12 have a larger area than anticipated in C1.Site 12 has a marginal difference as this was calculated when completed using GPS technology. Site 11 at Mount Jessop was too wet for Machinery and we used C1 there.
Movement between actions C1 and C2

There was substantive movement between actions C1 and C2 at sites 11 and 16.
Site 11 was particularly wet and dangerous for machine work during proposed operations.C1 was the only feasible option.

Site 16 proved more suitable to C1 due to erratic bog holes and swamps.

C1-Planned=157.25ha.Actual=142.43.Variance=14.82ha or 91% completed.re. table above.
C2- Planned=87.1ha.   Actual=24.5ha Variance=  62.6ha  or 28% completed.re Table above. Site 16 Planned for 50ha though nil completed. Work proved more suitable and cheaper  to be undertaken under C1.
C3-Planned =379.67.Actual=129.26ha.Variance= 250.41ha or 34% completed.Re.Table above. We can confirm that all sites are cleared to the standard expected.Brashmats or Extraction racks are the branches and waste material layed on the ground under the timber harvester to provide access and stability.W denotes windrow in Table.
Detailed calculation of individual site areas measured using GIS technology by Fernando Fernandez from  NPWS in 2015.This is a more accurate measurement and will show slight variation from original areas on some sites. Original areas calculated in 2009.
*Site 16-ArraghMore bog: Site originally listed as 100.68 ha. This was in error and became evident with GIS mapping.

**Site commercially felled in 2004/2005 season. Regrowth of pine was extremely vigorous. As a consequence tree removed was classified as fell to waste by chainsaw .The work was completed under contract  at €700 per Hectare.
***This is the correct Area for the site. Control of invasives by action C1 took place over several years  and some areas were treated twice. Therefore  81.08ha plus 12.01 ha marginally exceeds final corrected area  90.83ha.

3.Additional work at Aughrim Bog NHA.

65ha has been added to the project at Site No. 9 Aughrim Bog.This  exhausted our External Assistance budget.Action C4 installation and Dam repair were operated primarily from our external assistance budget.
